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SEurtort 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 3, 1911. 

No. 320, A.] 	 [Published May 4, 1911. 
CHAVIER 52. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph f of section 4560a-12 of the 
statutes, relating to the closed season for fishing in certain 
waters of La Fayette county. 

The people of the State of 'Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph f of section 4560a-12 of the statutes 
is amended to read: (Section 4560a-12) f. It shall be un-
lawful and is hereby prohibited to have in possession or under 
control in any one day, more than twenty-five pounds of bull 
heads taken from Beaver Dam lake or pond, or Fox lake in 
Dodge county: there shall be no closed season for any fish in 
the Peeatonica and Fever rivers • • *. It shall be unlaw-
ful to take, catch or kill in any manner or by any device, any 
variety of fish, excepting carp, from or in the mill pond in the 
village of Wautoma, in Waushara county, prior to the first day 
of January, 1912. 

SEcnotst 2. This act shall take effect and Fe in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 3, 1911. 

No. 266, A.] 	 [Published May 4, 1911. 
CHAPTER :i3. 

AN ACT to amend section 2024-1 of the statutes, providing 
for the kind and method and manner of keeping books and 
accounts of banks operating under the laws of this state. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represtnted in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 2024-1 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 2024-1. 1. Whenever it shall appear to the 
commissioner of banking that any bank does not keep books and 
accounts in such manner as to enable him to readily ascertain 
the true condition of such bank, he shall have power to require 
the officers of such bank, or any of them, to open and keep such 
books or accounts as he may in his discretion deterthine and 
Prescribe for the purpose of keeping accurate and convenient 
records of the transactions and accounts of such bank. Any 
bank that refuses or neglects to open and keep such books or 
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accounts, as may be prescribed by the commissioner of banking, 
shall be subject to a penalty of ten dollars for each day it 
neglects and fails to open and keep such prescribed books and 
accounts. 

2. All books of original entry such as the cash book or jour-
nal, the registers of certificates of deposit, of drafts and of loans 
and discounts shall be reguir«1 to be kept in permanently bound 
books. The so-called card system shall in no case be permitted 
as a substitute for a ledger in any bank. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 3, 1911. . 

No. 149, S.] 	 [Published May 4, 1911. 
CHAPTER 54. 

AN ACT to amend section 11-13 of the statutes, relating to 
vacancies occurring before and after the September prima ry. 

The people of the Stale of Wisconsin, re ffesented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 11-13 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 11-13. 1. Vacancies occurring after the bolding of 
any primary shall be filled by the party committee of the city, 
district, county, or state, as the case may be. 

2. If a person. whose name is printed on the primary ballot 
shall die or file a declination to accept the nomination after the 
ballots are printed, or if he shall be disqu,alified to accept.  such 
nomination, the votes cast for him t shall be counted and returned; 
and if he shall receive the greatest number of votes, as proNded 
by section 11-16 of the statutes, the vacancy shall be filled by 
the party committee, as aforesaid. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 3, 1911. 

No. 368, S.] 	 [Published May 4, 1911. 
CHAPTER 55. 

AN ACT to amend section 8 of chapter 357, laws of 1891, con-
ferring additional jurisdiction on the county court of Portage 
county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin„ represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 8, chapter 357, laws of 1891, is amended 
to read: Section 8. In all actions, examinations, or proceedings 


